Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

R
N
■ Ordering Guide
AK4399EQ −10 ∼ +70°C 44pin LQFP (0.8mm pitch)
AKD4399 Evaluation Board for AK4399
■ Pin Layout
AOUTLP 34
VCML 35
22  AOUTRP
21  VCMR
NC 36
NC 37
NC 38
NC 39
VSS3 40
AVDD 41
MCLK 42
VSS4 43
NC 44
AK4399
Top View
20  NC
19  DINL
18  DINR
17  NC
16  BCK
15  TST2/DZFR
14  PSN
13  NC
12  DIF2
[AK4399]
MS1005-E-00 2008/10
- 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 DVDD - Digital Power Supply Pin, 4.75 ∼ 5.25V
2
PDN
I
Power-Down Mode Pin
When at “L”, the AK4399 is in power-down mode and is held in reset.
The AK4399 should always be reset upon power-up.
3
BICK I Audio Serial Data Clock Pin in PCM Mode
DCLK I DSD Clock Pin in DSD Mode
4
SDATA
DSDL
I
I
Audio Serial Data Input Pin in PCM Mode
DSD Lch Data Input Pin in DSD Mode
5
LRCK
DSDR
WCK
I
I
I
L/R Clock Pin in PCM Mode
DSD Rch Data Input Pin in DSD Mode
Word Clock input pin
6